AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MOD	IFICATION OF CONT	RACT	1. CONTRACT ID CO			
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	3. EFFECTIVE DATE	4. REQUISITION/PURCH	051	5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)		
P00012 /	08/15/95		TE-004			
6. ISSUED BY CODE	modamc	7. ADMINISTERED BY (IF	CODE modew			
- CELMN-CT-R MS. COUBARD		CEI MN-C	T-D MC 130177700	AUG 23 to		
PHONE: (504) 862-2130		PHONE:	(504) 862-1899	AUG 23 1995		
		}	CON	STRILL		
	SC5(504) 862-1899		T-R MS. WHITTEN (504) 862-1899 COA	THOUSE CO		
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, cou	unty, State and ZIP Code) <b>Vend</b>	or ID: 00001344	A AMENDME	NT OF SOLICITATION NO.		
B&K CONSTRUCTION			1			
BOOK CONSTRUCTION			9B. DATED (SE	E ITEM 11)		
1905 HIGHWAY 59		_				
MANDEVILLE LA 70448	•	}	10A. MODIFICA	TION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.		
	,		X DACW29-9.	4-6-0079		
			10B. DATED (S	EE ITEM 13)		
2000			07/11/94			
	FACILITY CODE ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO A	MENDMENTS OF SOLI	CITATIONS			
The above numbered solicitation is amended as				s extended, [] is not extended.		
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendmen  (a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which MENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATION OF COMMENTATION OF THE PLACE DESIGNATION OF THE	copies of the amendment chincludes a reference to the ATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF	nt; (b) By acknowledging solicitation and amend of OFFERS PRIOR TO T	ng receipt of this amer Iment numbers. FAIL HE HOUR AND DATE	ndment on each copy of the offer URE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDG- SPECIFIED MAY RESULT		
IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of the letter, provided each telegram or letter makes refered.	ence to the solicitation and th	change an oner already is amendment, and is r	submitted, such cha sceived prior to the op	nge may be made by telegram or bening hour and date specified.		
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)	anal funda ana naguinad		oligated Amount US	\$0.00		
	onal funds are required.					
	PPLIES ONLY TO MOD THE CONTRACT/ORI					
X CC 1.93. "DEFAULT"	: (Specify authority) THE CHANG	SES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14	ARE MADE IN THE CON	TRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.		
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS		MINISTRATIVE CHANGES	(such as changes in payin	g office, appropriation date, etc.)		
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED		Y OF:				
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority	)					
	·					
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not,	☑ is required to sign this do	ocument and return	copies to the i	ssuing office.		
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organ			subject matter where feas	ible.)		
In view of delays in the completi for Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana						
Avenue Outfall Canal, Parallel Pr	• • •	•				
Blvd. Floodwall, Orleans Parish,	•	•				
and without the fault or negligence of the contractor, namely, unusually severe weather and high tidal stages during the period 1 May 1995 through 31						
July 1995, this contract is modif		may 1995 through 5				
)						
Except as gravided herein, all terms and conditions of the doc	cument referenced in Item 9A or 10					
H. Kenyon, President	STRUCTION CO., INC.	Chester, A		H (1 ype or print)		
15B. CON RACTOR OF FROR	15C. DATE SIGNED	16B. UNITED STATES OF		16C. DATE SIGNED		
7!	8/23/95	BY ( Noi)	ter Clark	19_ 18/31/95		
(Signatural parson authorized to sign)			contracting Officer)	8737770		

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83) Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

#### SF 30 CONTINUATION SHEET

#### 14. Description of Amendment/Modification (Cont.)

CHANGES TO THE BIDDING SCHEDULE: There are no changes to the bidding schedule.

CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS: There are no changes to the specifications.

CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS: There are no changes to the contract drawings.

CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT PRICE: The contract price remains unchanged.

#### CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:

The time allowed for prosecution and completion of the contract is extended one (1) calendar day as a result of unusually severe weather and four (4) calendar days for high tidal stages. The date set for completion is extended a total of five (5) calendar days.

It is further understood and agreed that this adjustment constitutes a compensation in full on behalf of the contractor, its subcontractors and suppliers, for all costs and markups directly or indirectly attributable to the change, for all delays, impacts, and extended overhead, and for performance of the work within the time period of this modification related to unusually severe weather and high tidal stages.

# PRICE NEGOTIATION MEMORANDUM

Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana and Vicinity,
High Level Plan,
London Avenue Outfall Canal, Parallel Protection,
Mirabeau Avenue to Leon C. Simon Boulevard Floodwall,
Orleans Parish, Louisiana,
DACW29-94-C-0079, TE004,
B & K Construction Company, Incorporated

1. <u>CONTRACT DESCRIPTION</u>: Work under this contract consists of clearing, selective demolition, cutting existing steel sheet piling, pulling, cleaning and delivering existing steel sheet piling, driving new steel sheet piling, constructing reinforced concrete I-type floodwalls on existing and new steel piling, concrete slope pavement, driving steel sheet piling under South Central Bell telephone cables, relocating New Orleans Sewerage and Water Board 10-foot feeder cables, modifying existing utilities, degrading existing levees, placing embankment, fertilizing, seeding and mulching. The contract was awarded to B & K Construction Company, Incorporated, on 11 July 1994, in the amount of \$4,554,500.00.

# 2. DESCRIPTION OF MODIFICATION:

- a) Summary and necessity for change: During the period 1 May 1995 through 31 July 1995, the contractor experienced excusable delays due to unusually severe weather and high tidal stages that caused delays to his operations and progress.
- b) Authority for change: This change is authorized by Contract Clause I.93 Default (Fixed-Price Construction).

# 3. <u>TIME JUSTIFICATION</u>:

- a) Due to unusually severe weather (based on a ten year average of the U.S. Weather Service Records), during the period 1 May 1995 through 31 July 1995, the date fixed for completion of work is extended one (1) calendar day.
- b) Due to high tidal stages during the period 1 May 1995 through 31 July 1995, the date fixed for completion of work is extended four (4) calendar days.
- c) The date fixed for completion of work is therefore extended five (5) calendar days. This extension provides full consideration for equivalent fair weather days.

4. <u>APPROPRIATION DATA</u>: No additional funds are required.

SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL

Date: 9 August 1995

Donna M. Urban

Civil Engineering Technician

# REPLY TO ATTENTION OF:

# DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

NEW ORLEANS DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS P.O. BOX 60267 NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70160-0267

SEP 5 1995

Construction Division New Orleans Area Office

B & K Construction 1905 Highway 59 Mandeville, LA 70448

Enclosed for your file is the duplicate original of Modification P00012, TE-001 for contract No. DACW29-94-C-0079.

Sincerely,

Chester Ashley
Administrative Contracting
Officer

WHITTEN
CEEMN-CT

ACHLEY CELMN-CD-NO

> WHITTEN CELMN-CT-R

**Enclosure** 

# DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY



NEW ORLEANS DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS P.O. BOX 60267 NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70160-0267

AUG 22 1995

Construction Division New Orleans Area Office

SUBJECT: Contract No. DACW29-94-C-0079, Lake Pontchartrain, LA and Vicinity, High Level Plan, London Avenue Outfall Canal, Parallel Protection, Mirabeau Avenue to Leon C. Simon Blvd.

B & K Construction 1905 Highway 59 Mandeville, LA 70448

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is proposed Modification P00012, TE-004 for the subject contract.

If you agree with this modification as written, please sign and date the modification and return to this office, ATTN: Ms. Cindy Whitten, New Orleans Area Office by

If you do not agree, please contact Ms. Cindy Whitten (862-1899).

When executed by the Contracting Officer, the duplicate original of the modification will be sent to you for your file.

Sincerely,

-

Chester Ashley Administrative Contracting Officer

**Enclosure** 

BERNARD CELMN-CD-NC

CELMN-CD-NO-E

CELMN-CD-NO-

ASHLEY CELMN-CD-NC

WHITTEN
CELMN-CT-R

# DACW29-94-C-0079, London Ave. Canal, Mirabeau Ave to Leon C. Simon Contract Completion Calculation

		Time Extension	Revised Completion Date
NTP Acknowledgement Date Length of Contract	16-Aug-94 540		
Original Completion Date	07-Feb-96		07-Feb-96
P00002, CIN01, sgn'd 11/21/94		41	19- <b>M</b> ar-96
P00003 , TE-001, (Aug - Oct 94)	), sgn'd 12/5/94	3	22-Mar-96
P00008/CIN04, sgn'd 2/24/95		10	01-Apr-96
P00007/TE-002, (Nov 94 - Jan 9	95), sgn'd 3/18/95	2	03-Apr-96
P00010/TE-003, (Feb 95 - Apr 9	30	03-May-96	
P000 /TE-004, (May 95 - Jul 95	5	08-May-96	

URBAN/la/1249

June 9, 1995

CELMN-CD-NO-E

DUHQN

New Orleans Area Office

CELMNIAOD-SUBJECT: Contract No. DACW29-94-C-0079, Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana and Vicinity, High Level Plan, London Avenue Outfall Canal, Parallel Protection, Mirabeau Avenue to Leon C. Simon Boulevard Floodwall, Orleans Parish, Louisiana

CELMN-CD-NO

BERNARD CELMN-CD-NO

CELMN-CD-NO

B & K Construction Company, Incorporated 1905 Highway 59 Mandeville, Louisiana 70448

#### Gentlemen:

An analysis of rainfall data for your contract from May 1, 1995 through May 31, 1995, has been made. Compared with the Monthly Anticipated Adverse Weather Calendar Days in SPECIAL CLAUSE H-20, it is apparent that consideration must be given to the addition of 1 calendar day due to unusually severe weather.

In addition, due to high tidal stages during this month, which adversely affected your contract operations, you are entitled to an additional 4 calendar days.

These additional 5 days will be incorporated into your contract by formal modification at a later date.

If you disagree with this determination, please contact this office within 10 calendar days.

Sincerely,

Chester J. Ashley Administrative Contracting Officer

CELMN-CD-NO-Q (Wagner) CELMN-CD-NO-E (Urban) CELMN-CT CELMN-CD-CS (Berry)

gw_	Project	Engineer
 ,		

# **DACW29-** 94-C-0079

, 1995 as recorded in the Quality Assurance Reports (QAR). RAIN QAR STREAM GAGE TEMPERATURE DAY OF PERCENT PERCENT REMARKS (Weather other than **INCHES** READINGS **DAY LOST RANGE** MONTH NUMBER DAY LOST (Weather) F/S **∠**/S (Flood) rain: ie, fog, cold, etc.) 86° -0-PHy Clay & Warm -0-1.60' -0-2 -0-1.40' 9-582 78° 114 -0-1.50 580 780 // 3 -0--0-9-115 " 82° 4 0.50" -0-2.00' -0-" 117 5 -0-50% 2.00' -0-65° 85° 6 N5WD 7 NSWD 87° Chudy, Windy & Harm + 10.00" 8 -0-1.90' -0-9 119 + 5.00" 100% 3.70 100% 85 Movely of Rain 100% 65° 85° 10 3.25 3.70 100% 11 830 100% 11 120 0.15" 100% 3.00' 85° 100% 12 121 Trace 2.70" 100% 13 122 NSWD 14 11 N5WD 15 2,50 -0-770 900 Partly (body & -0--0-920 123 780 16 -0--0-1.90' -0-780 124 17 -0--0-2.00' -0-920 -0-18° PHy Closy & Warm 1.25 1.90' 89° 18 125 -0-Cloudy to Clear & Warm 19 126 -0-100% 1.80' ~0-20 127 NSWP 21 " NSWD 22 " <del>-</del>0-Clear & Warm -0--0-1.70' 1.60' 23 128 **-**2− <del>-0-</del> -0-680 890 " 23° 90' 129 24 <del>-</del>0-Pthy Closy & Hot -0--0-1.80' -0-900 730 25 0-2.30 -0--0-120 26 131 2.10' -0-27 NSWD 132 28 NSWD 920 // 760 29 0.25" 2.10' -0-Cloudy & Hot Cloudy W/Rain -0-133 3.10" 76° 30 50% 2.20' 900 0.25" 134 750 31 2.50 100% The contractor is working a (4) (5) (6) (7) day work week. Gircle One Contractor's Representative FOR OFFICE ENGINEERING USE ONLY Conversion of Work Days to Calendar Days Actual Adverse Weather Delays work days x 7/4 =3 (Pronated) \_ work days x 7/5 = Anticipated Adverse Weather Days by clause \_ work days x 7/6 = work days x 7/7 = Allowable Lost Work Days Tidel High River Stages 4/31 = ×/27 = 3.48, use 3days \_ days @ 25% = days @ 50% = \_ days @ 75% = 7 Leb 96 Original Completion Date: days @ 100%= المنت High <del>River</del> Stages Total (Revised 1/95)

July 13, 1995

MORTON CELMN-CD-NO-E

New Orleans Area Office

CELMN-ONO-Q

SUBJECT: Contract No. DACW29-94-C-0079, Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana and Vicinity, High Level Plan, London Avenue HABBAZ Outfall Canal, Parallel Protection, Mirabeau Avenue to Leon CELMN-CD-NO C. Simon Boulevard Floodwall, Orleans Parish, Louisiana

BERNARD CELMN-CD-NO

B & K Construction Company, Incorporated 1905 Highway 59 Mandeville, Louisiana 70448 ASHLEY CELMN-CD-NO

#### Gentlemen:

An analysis of rainfall data for your contract from June 1, 1995 through June 30, 1995, has been made. Compared with the Monthly Anticipated Adverse Weather Calendar Days in SPECIAL CLAUSE H-20 of the contract, it is apparent that the lost time due to weather did not exceed the anticipated delays. Therefore, you are not entitled to any days due to unusually severe weather.

If you disagree with this determination, please contact this office within 10 calendar days.

Sincerely,

Chester Ashley Administrative Contracting Officer

Enclosure

CF:

CELMN-CD-NO-Q (Wagner) CELMN-CD-NO-E (Urban) CELMN-CT CELMN-CD-CS (Berry)

# **DACW29-** 94-C-0079

Forwarded herewith are weather and flood delays for the month of Jine, 1995 as recorded in the Quality Assurance Reports (QAR). DAY OF QAR RAIN STREAM GAGE PERCENT TEMPERATURE REMARKS MONTH NUMBER **INCHES DAY LOST READINGS DAY LOST RANGE** (Weather other than (Weather) F/S ĽS (Flood) rain: ie, fog, cold, etc.) 1.90 Moude W/Rain 50% 2.40 - 850 -0-2 136 920 -0--0-2.20' 72° PHycholy & Hot 3 137 -0-9-4 <u>-0 -</u> 11 -0-5 11 8 -0-250' -0-95° Clear & Hot " 6 -0-1.80 9--0-740 920 11 11 11 -0-240 7 ″ -0--0-1.60' 72° 76° 950 1.50 8 -0-" -0-~0~ 76° 9 240 -0--0-1.40' -0-" 10 -0-0-11 11 -0-*-*0-820 " 12 -0-1.40 PHY CHY & Warm 840 138 60 13 -0-Clear & Warm -0-1.30 620 85° 14 -0--0-139 -0-1.301 62° -0-15 -0-1.30' 890 " 140 -0-890 16 141 **-0**⋅ -0-1.50' -0-17 142 18 " 11 690 Ptly Ckdy & Warm 19 0-1.50' -0--0-720 890 Cloudy & Narm 143 20 -0-1.60 -0-72° 920 21 1.80' Clear & Hot 144 -0--0--o -72° 920 145 22 -0-1.80 ~0--0-Chudy W/Rain 0.30" 920 23 146 0-1.70' -0-24 25 26 940 Clear & Hot -0--0-1.50 720 27 148 95 1.40' -0--0--0-Cloudy & Warm W/Rain 0.10" 72° 28 149 1.50 85° -0 -0-72° — 29 0.30" 85° 11 11 11 1.40' 150 -0-740 -93° PHY CHY & Hot 30 151 -0-1.50 ~O~ -0-The contractor is working a (4) (5) (6) (7) day work week (circle Oyle) Contractor's Regresentative FOR OFFICE ENGINEERING USE ONLY Conversion of Work Days to Calendar Days Actual Adverse Weather Delays work days x 7/4 = \_ work days x 7/5 = Anticipated Adverse Weather Days by clause \_\_\_ work days x 7/6 = \_ work days x 7/7 = Allowable Lost Work Days **High River Stages** \_ days @ 25% = \_ days @ 50% = \_ days @ 75% = 7 Let 96 days @ 100%= Original Completion Date: High River Stages Total (Revised 1/95)

gw.	Project	Engineer

# **DACW29-** 94-C-0079

Forwarded herewith are weather and flood delays for the month of <u>JULY</u>, 1995 as recorded in the Quality

DAY OF MONTH	QAR NUMBER	RAIN	PERCENT DAY LOST (Weather)		M GAGE DINGS L/S	PERCENT DAY LOST (Flood)	RANGE	REMARKS (Weather other than rain: ie, fog, cold, etc.)
1	151	2.30"	NSWD			-0-		
2	61		NSWD			-0-		
3	"	-0-	-0-	1.40'	_	-0-		
4	"	-0-	-0-	1.40'	~	-0-		
5	"	-0-	9	1.40'		>-	750 - 94°	Ptly Clay & Hot
6	"	-0-	0	1.70'		-0-	740 - 960	11 11 11 11
7	"	-0-	-0-	1.70'		-0-	75° - 96°	11 11 11 11
8	"		NSWD					
9	"		NSWD					
10	152	0.30"	50%	1.00'	_	-0-	770 - 970	Cloudy & Hot W/ Rain
11	153	-0-	-0-	1.20'	_	-0-	17° - 97°	PHy CKY & Hot
12	154	-0-	~0-	1.50'		-0-	76° - 98°	11 11 11 11
13	155	-0-	-0-	1.40'		-0-	710 - 990	11 R 11 W
14	156	0.35"	50%	1.70		-0-	75° - 90°	eldy stot w/ Kain
15	157	0.25"	NSWD					,
16	11		NSWD					
17	*	-0-	~0-	120'		-0-	76° — 96°	Ptly Clidy & Hot
18	158	-0-	-0-	1.60'		_0-	770 - 980	i i i a
19	159	-0-	-0-	1.50'		-0-	76° - 96°	1 1
20	160	0.25"	-0-	1.50		-0 -	75° 95°	20 11 11 W
21	161	Trace	-0-	1.20'		-0-	17° - 95°	11 11 11 11
22	162		NSWD					
23	"		NSWD					
24	//	0.30"	-0-	1.20'		-0-	170 - 950	PHYCHUGHOT W/Rain
25	163	~0-	-0-	1.10'		-0-	77° - 96°	PHy Cldy & Hot
26	164	~0-	-0-	1.201		~0-	18° - 97°	11 11 11 11
27	165	-0-	-0-	1.10'		-0-	18° - 97°	11 11 11 11
28	166	-0-	-0-	1.20'	1	-0-	18° - 98°	11 11 11 11
29	167		NSWD					
30	11	3.00"	NSWD	4.80'				
31	11	0,70"	100%	4.20'		-0-	72° - 86°	Cloudy W/Rain

27	165	1	-0-	1.10		-0-	78°		97°	"	"	" "	
28	166	Ŷ -	-0-	1.20'	_	-0-	780		980	11	"_	,, "	,
29	167		NSWD										
30	"	3.00"	NSWD	4.80'									
31	H	0,70"	100%	4.20'		-0-	72°		86°	Clova	4 4	Zai,	2
Zin	The contract	tor is working a (	(4) (5) (6) (7) 8-1-9-5 Date			Ho,	1 lan			S	<sup>2</sup> -/:	1-9	
Governme	ent inspector		Date		Contractor	#Represent	ative				D	ate	
FOR OFF	CE ENGINE	ERING USE ON	ILY					_					
Anticipated	verse Weatho d Adverse W Lost Work D	eather Days by	clause	3 9 0		Conversion of	work d work d work d work d	days x days x days x	7/4 = 7/5 = 7/6 =			<u>=</u>	
	ompletion Da	ate:	7 Zeb 9	) <b>G</b>	_	High River S	_ days ( _ days ( _ days ( _ days ( Stages T	@ 50% @ 75% @ 1009	6 = 6 =			- - - -	
(Revised 1/9	(5)												

MORTON	Jon 8/11/95
WHITTEN	CN
IIRRAN	

Information for SF30

Block 2. Jequit, TE004
Block 6. USAED, NOD
Corps of Engineers
Post Office Box 60267
New Orleans, LA 70160-0267

Block 8. B & K Construction Company, Inc. 1905 Highway 59 Mandeville, LA 70448

Block 10A. DACW29-94-C-0079

Block 10B. 07/11/94

Block 12. No additional funds required.

Block 13A. Contract Clause I.93 - DEFAULT (Fixed Price Construction)

Block 13E. X is required.....original copy

Block 14. In view of delays in the completion of work for the above numbered contract for Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana and Vicinity, High Level Plan, London Avenue Outfall Canal, Parallel Protection, Mirabeau Avenue to Leon C. Simon Blvd. Floodwall, due to causes beyond the control and without the fault or negligence of the contractor, namely, unusually severe weather and high tidal stages, during the period 1 May 1995 through 31 July 1995, this contract is modified as follows:

Standard Form 30 Block 14, Description of Modification (continued) Contract No. DACW29-94-C-0079 TE 004

# Changes to the Bidding Schedule:

There are no changes to the bidding schedule.

# Changes to the Specifications:

There are no changes to the specifications.

# Changes to the Contract Drawings:

There are no changes to the contract drawings.

# Changes to the Contract Price:

The contract price remains unchanged.

# **Changes to the Contract Time:**

The contract time is extended one (1) calendar day due to unusually severe weather and four (4) calendar days for high tidal stages, for a total time extension of five (5) calendar days.

It is further understood and agreed that this adjustment constitutes compensation in full on behalf of the contractor, its subcontractors and suppliers for all costs and markups directly or indirectly attributable to the change, for all delays, impacts and extended overhead, and for performance of the work within the time period of this modification related to unusually severe weather and high tidal stages.

CELMN-CD-NO 6 Sep 95

MEMORANDUM THRU C/Const Div, ATTN: Contr Admin Br

FOR C/Contr Div

SUBJECT: Contract No. DACW29-94-C-0079, Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana and Vicinity, High Level Plan, London Avenue Outfall Canal, Parallel Protection, Mirabeau Avenue to Leon C. Simon Blvd. Floodwall, Orleans Parish, Louisiana

Modification P00012, TE-004 to the subject contract is forwarded for the contract file.

Enclosure

CHESTER ASHLEY Area Engineer

New Orleans Area Office

te alles